

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3568/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 26/10/2005 in CWP No. 16798/2003 of
The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

USHA KHETERPAL WAIE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment/intervention and with prayer for interim
relief and office report)
(for final disposal)

Date: 23/04/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.

Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

It is unfortunate that despite notice issued by this Court as far
back as on 27.02.2006, respondent Nos.5 & 6, Union of India through
Secretary Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi and
Secretary Government of India, Ministry of Human Resources and
Development, New Delhi have not entered appearance. At the same time,
for proper adjudication of the controversy involved in this SLP the
counter-affidavits on behalf of respondent Nos.5 & 6 are absolutely
essential. It is stated that the draft Rule has not been notified because the
same has not been issued by respondent Nos.5 & 6. We request Mr. G.E.
Vahanvati, learned Solicitor General to see that on

:2:

the next date of hearing of this petition respondent Nos.5 & 6 are
represented through a counsel and they file counter-affidavits. The
Registry shall bring this order to the notice of Mr. G.E. Vahanvati, learned
Solicitor General.

List after summer vacation.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(ANAND SINGH)
COURT MASTER